

Amrut



IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
PIL WRIT PETITION NO.1669 OF 2024 (Filing No.)

THE GOA FOUNDATION,
THR. ITS SECRETARY,
DR. CLAUDE ALVARES.

... Petitioner

Versus

THE STATE OF GOA, THR.
ITS CHIEF SECRETARY AND 2 ORS.

Respondents

Ms Norma Alvares, Mr Om D'Costa and Ms M. Z. Simoes, Advocates
for the Petitioner.

Mr D. Pangam, Advocate General with Mr Deep Shirodkar, Additional
Government Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 and 2.

Mr S. Karpe, Central Government Standing Counsel and Mr A.
Shirodkar, Advocate for Respondent No.3.

**CORAM: M. S. KARNIK &
VALMIKI MENEZES, JJ**

DATED : 15th JULY 2024

P.C.:

1. Leave to amend. Amendment to be carried out forthwith.
2. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 19.08.2024.
3. Mr Deep Shirodkar, learned Additional Government Advocate waives service on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.
4. Mr Karpe, learned Central Government Standing Counsel waives service on behalf of Respondent No.3.

5. Affidavit in reply to be filed on or before 05.08.2024. Rejoinder, if any, to be filed within two weeks thereafter.

6. The twenty-seven applications made for permitting to transport of stack ore are pending with the State Government and a decision is likely to be taken thereon. As and when the applications are decided, the Respondents to intimate the Petitioner. In that event, liberty to apply in case of urgency.

7. It is the contention of the learned Advocate General that the applications have to be decided in terms of the decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in *IA Goa Foundation-I*. This is opposed by the learned counsel for the Petitioner. We shall consider this submission of the learned Advocate General when the application for interim relief is moved by the Petitioner.

8. List the petition on 19.08.2024.

VALMIKI MENEZES, J

M. S. KARNIK, J