



Santosh

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION WP NO.1669 OF 2024 (F)

THE GOA FOUNDATION, THR. ITS
SECRETARY, DR. CLAUDE ALVARES.

... PETITIONER

Versus

THE STATE OF GOA, THR. ITS CHIEF
SECRETARY AND 2 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

Ms. Noma Alvares, Senior Advocate (through VC) with Ms Malisa Simoes, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Shri D.J. Pangam, Advocate General with Shri Deep Shirodkar, Addl. Govt. Advocate for Respondents No.1 and 2 .

Shri Somnath Karpe, Central Govt. Standing Counsel for Respondent No. 3.

Shri S.D. Lotlikar, Senior Advocate with Ms Sailee Kenny, Advocate for the Intervenor/Respondent No.4.

**CORAM:- M. S. KARNIK &
VALMIKI MENEZES, JJ.**

DATED :- 19th August, 2024

P.C.:

1. Learned Advocate General submits that a copy of the order in regard to in-principle approval granted to M/s. Chowgule and Company Pvt. Ltd. has been sent to the Petitioner on WhatsApp.

2. Reply to be filed within two weeks. In the meantime, the Petitioner to implead M/s. Chowgule and Company Pvt. Ltd. as party Respondent No.4. Amendment to be carried out forthwith. Ms Kenny

waives service for the newly added Respondent No.4.

3. List on 10th September 2024.

VALMIKI MENEZES, J.

M. S. KARNIK, J.