



Niti

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION WP NO.1669 OF 2024 (F)

THE GOA FOUNDATION, THR. ITS
SECRETARY, DR. CLAUDE ALVARES.

... PETITIONER

Versus

THE STATE OF GOA, THR. ITS CHIEF
SECRETARY AND 2 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

Mr Om D'Costa, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr Deep Shirodkar, Additional Government Advocate for
Respondent Nos.1 and 2.

Mr Somnath Karpe, Central Govt. Standing Counsel with Mr Anand
Shirodkar, Advocate for Respondent No. 3.

Mr S. D. Lotlikar, Senior Advocate with Ms Sailee Kenny, Advocate
for Respondent No.4.

**CORAM:- M. S. KARNIK &
VALMIKI MENEZES, JJ.**

DATED :- 15th October, 2024

P.C.:

At the request of Mr Shirodkar, learned Additional Government
Advocate for respondent nos.1 and 2, time is granted to file the reply,
which should be done during the course of this week.

2. Stand over to 13.11.2024.

VALMIKI MENEZES, J.

M. S. KARNIK, J.