



Niti

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA**  
**PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION WP NO.44 OF 2024**  
**WITH**  
**MISC.CIVIL APPLICATION NO.3080 OF 2024 (F)**

**PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION WP NO.44 OF 2024**

THE GOA FOUNDATION, THR. ITS  
SECRETARY, DR. CLAUDE ALVARES. ... PETITIONER

Versus

THE STATE OF GOA, THR. ITS CHIEF  
SECRETARY AND 4 ORS ... RESPONDENTS

**WITH**

**MISC.CIVIL APPLICATION NO.3080 OF 2024 (F)**  
VIJAY RAVALNATH GAONKAR ... APPLICANT

Versus

THE GOA FOUNDATION, THR. ITS  
SECRETARY, DR. CLAUDE ALVARES. ... RESPONDENTS

Ms Norma Alvares, Senior Advocate with Mr Om D'Costa and Ms  
M. Simoes, Advocates for the Petitioner.

Mr Deep Shirodkar, Additional Government Advocate for  
Respondent Nos.1 and 2.

Mr Somnath Karpe, Central Government Standing Counsel with Mr  
Anand Shirodkar, Advocate for Respondent No.3.

Mr S. D. Lotlikar, Senior Advocate with Ms S. Kenny, Advocate for  
Respondent No.4.

Mr P. Talaulikar, Advocate for the Applicant in MCA No.2387 of  
2024 (F).

Mr Rohit Bras De Sa with Mr Joel Pinto, Advocate for the Applicant  
in MCA No.3080/2024(F).

**CORAM:- M. S. KARNIK &  
NIVEDITA P. MEHTA, JJ.**

**DATED :- 10th December, 2024**

P.C.:

Ms Norma Alvares, learned Senior Advocate requests that rejoinder affidavit will be filed in the course of this week. Permission to file such rejoinder is granted. Copy be served on the other side.

2. Application for impleadment will be heard along with the main petition. Parties are at liberty to file reply to the application for impleadment.

3. List the matter on 14.01.2025.

**NIVEDITA P. MEHTA, J.**

**M. S. KARNIK, J.**