

Andreza



IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION WP NO.44 OF 2024
WITH
MISC.CIVIL APPLICATION NO.2673 OF 2025 (F)

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION WP NO.44 OF 2024
THE GOA FOUNDATION, THR. ITS
SECRETARY, DR. CLAUDE ALVARES. ... PETITIONER
Versus
THE STATE OF GOA, THR. ITS CHIEF
SECRETARY AND 4 ORS ... RESPONDENTS

WITH
MISC.CIVIL APPLICATION NO.2673 OF 2025 (F)
IN
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION WP NO.44 OF 2024
THE GOA FOUNDATION, THR. ITS
SECRETARY, DR. CLAUDE ALVARES. ... APPLICANT
Versus
THE STATE OF GOA THR ITS CHIEF
SECRETARY AND 6 ORS ... RESPONDENTS

Ms Norma Alvares, Senior Advocate with Mr Om D'Costa and Ms Malisa Zemira Simoes, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mr D. Pangam, Advocate General with Mr Deep Shirodkar, Additional Government Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 and 2.

Mr S. Karpe with Mr Anand Shirodkar, Advocate for Respondent No.3.

Mr S.D. Lotlikar, Senior Advocate with Ms S. Kenny, Advocate for Respondent No.4.

Mr P. Talaulikar, Advocate for Respondent no.5.

Mr Rohit Bras De Sa, Advocate (through VC) for Respondent No.7.

**CORAM:- BHARATI DANGRE &
ASHISH S. CHAVAN, JJ.**

DATED :- 13th October, 2025

P.C.

The application seeks amendment in the Petition, with a specific statement being made that the proposed amendment flows directly from the original cause of action and do not enlarge the scope of the Petition and it seeks to bring certain documents on record which are made available after filing the Petition.

2. On hearing the learned Senior Counsel, Ms. Alvares, and on perusal of the application and since it do not receive opposition, we permit the amendment to be carried out in terms of the Schedule annexed to the application.

The Application is made absolute in terms of prayer clause (a). The necessary amendment to be carried out within a period of two weeks from today. Amended copies of the Petition shall be served upon the contesting Respondents, who are at liberty to file a response to the amended Petition within a period of three weeks thereafter.

List the Petition on 26.11.2025.

ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.

BHARATI DANGRE, J.